value, market value of equity losses are defined as the estimated net sensitivity of the value of the Bank’s equity (the net value
of its portfolio of assets, liabilities and interest rate derivatives) to 200 basis point parallel shifts in interest rates.

The following table provides the Bank’s estimated base case market value of equity and its estimated market value of equity
under up and down 200 basis point interest rate shock scenarios (and, for comparative purposes, its estimated market value of
equity under up and down 100 basis point interest rate shock scenarios) as of December 31, 2022, March 31, 2023, June 30,
2023 and September 30, 2023. In addition, the table provides the percentage change in estimated market value of equity under
each of these shock scenarios as of those dates.

MARKET VALUE OF EQUITY
(dollars in billions)

  Up 200 Basis Points(1) Down 200 Basis Points(2) Up 100 Basis Points(1) Down 100 Basis Points(2)

Base Case
 Market
Value of
Equity

Estimated
Market
Value of
Equity

Percentage
Change

from
Base Case

Estimated
Market
Value of
Equity

Percentage
Change

from
Base Case

Estimated
Market
Value of
Equity

Percentage
Change

from
Base Case

Estimated
Market
Value of
Equity

Percentage
Change

from
Base Case

December 2022 $ 6.237 $ 6.324  1.39 % $ 5.952  (4.57) % $ 6.300  1.01 % $ 6.122  (1.84) %
March 2023  8.712  8.825  1.29 %  8.410  (3.47) %  8.787  0.85 %  8.586  (1.45) %
June 2023  8.831  8.818  (0.15) %  8.739  (1.04) %  8.831  — %  8.787  (0.50) %
September 2023  7.729  7.722  (0.09) %  7.692  (0.48) %  7.738  0.12 %  7.701  (0.36) %

_____________________________
(1) In the up 100 and up 200 scenarios, the estimated market value of equity is calculated under assumed instantaneous +100 and +200 basis point parallel

shifts in interest rates.
(2) In the down 100 and down 200 scenarios, the estimated market value of equity is calculated under assumed instantaneous -100 and -200 basis point

parallel shifts in interest rates, subject to a floor of 0.01 percent.

A related measure of interest rate risk is duration of equity. Duration is the weighted average maturity (typically measured in
months or years) of an instrument’s cash flows, weighted by the present value of those cash flows. As such, duration provides